

No. 20-1029

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING OF TEXAS,
INCORPORATED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN
MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, TEXAS MUNICIPAL
LEAGUE, LOUISIANA MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION,
KENTUCKY LEAGUE OF CITIES, AND
TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.
AMANDA KELLAR KARRAS
Counsel of Record

ERICH R. EISELT
DEANNA SHAHNAMI
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
51 Monroe Street, Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850
(202) 466-5424
akarras@imla.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE CIRCUIT COURTS ARE SHARPLY DIVIDED FOLLOWING THIS COURT'S DECISION IN *REED*, RESULTING IN CONFUSION FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 6

II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE THE TENSION BETWEEN THIS COURT'S HOLDING IN *METROMEDIA* AND *REED* 11

III. UNLESS THIS COURT PROVIDES FURTHER CLARITY, *REED* WILL SUBVERT *CENTRAL HUDSON*. 15

IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE FOR THE NEARLY 40,000 LOCAL GOVERNMENTS IN THIS COUNTRY. . . . 17

A. Studies Demonstrate that Digitized Off-Premises Signs Present Significant Safety Risks for Local Governments' Citizenry . . . 17

B. The Issues in this Case are Important to Local Governments Who Spend Significant Time, Money, and Resources on Amending Sign Codes	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. v. District of Columbia</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7, 9, 10
<i>Adams Outdoor Advert. Ltd. P’ship v. City of Madison</i> , No. 17-cv-576-jdp, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60861 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 7, 2020)	13, 14, 15
<i>Adams Outdoor Advert. Ltd. P’ship v. Pa. DOT</i> , 930 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2019)	7, 9, 13
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Communs., Inc.</i> , 192 F.Supp. 3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	15
<i>Cal. Outdoor Equity Partners v. City of Corona</i> , No. CV 15-03172 MMM (AGR _x), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89454 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> 244 Cal. App. 4th 291 (2016)	13
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm. of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce of Greater Philadelphia v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 319 F.Supp. 3d 773 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	16
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 867 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>De Buono v. Nysa-Ila Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	18

<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	18
<i>Hucul Advert., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Gaines</i> , 748 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>International Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy</i> , 974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Jeff Anthnoy [sic] Props. v. Alviti</i> , No. 1:19-CV- 00360, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121576 (D.R.I. July 10, 2020)	13
<i>Leibundguth Storage & Van Service, Inc. v.</i> <i>Village of Downers Grove</i> , 939 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Matter of Expressview Dev., Inc. v. Town of Gates</i> <i>Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 46 N.Y.S.3d 725 (App. Div. 4th Dept. 2017)	13, 15
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Naser Jewelers, Inc. v. City of Concord</i> , 513 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2008)	18, 19
<i>Rappa v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin v. City of Austin</i> , 972 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020)	7, 8, 9
<i>Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland</i> , 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017)	10, 11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) . . .	12
<i>Ry. Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	18
<i>Strict Scrutiny Media Co. v. City of Reno</i> , 812 F. App'x 462, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 21296 (9th Cir. 2020)	7, 9
<i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , 937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 12, 16
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	5
STATUTES AND ORDINANCES	
Cary, N.C., Land Development Ordinance, ch. 9.1.3	6
D.C. MUN. REGS. tit. 24, § 108.5	10
D.C. MUN. REGS. tit. 24, § 108.6	10
Montgomery Co., Md. Zoning Ordinance § 59.1.4.2	6
Reno Nev. Land Dev. Code § 18.24.203.4570(24) . . .	9
Tucson, Ariz., Unified Development Code, art. 11.4.16	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of Appellant, <i>Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin v. City of Austin</i> , no. 19-cv-50354 (5th Cir. July 9, 2019)	12

E-mail from Brian Connolly, Shareholder with Otten Johnson and Professor of Land Use Planning at the Univ. of Colo. School of Law in Boulder and the Univ. of Denver Sturm College of Law to Amanda Karras, Deputy Gen. Counsel, Int'l Mun. Lawyers Assoc., (Jan. 22, 2021, 6:59 pm EST)	7
E-mail from Daniel Mandelker, Professor of Land Use Law and State and Local Government Law, Wash. Univ. in St. Louis School of Law, to Amanda Karras, Deputy Gen. Counsel, Int'l Mun. Lawyers Assoc., (Feb. 2, 2021, 5:23 pm EST)	6
E-mail from Susan Trevarthen, Partner, Chair of Public Sector Land Use and Zoning Practice Group, Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman to Amanda Karras, Deputy Gen. Counsel, Int'l Mun. Lawyers Assoc., (Feb. 1, 2021, 12:17 pm EST)	7
<i>Reaction Time Cognitive Ability-Neuropsychology</i> , COGNIFIT, https://www.cognifit.com/science/cognitive-skills/response-time	20
Jerry Wachtel, Compendium of a Decade's Worth of Research Studies on Distraction from Digital Billboards (Commercial Electronic Variable Message Signs [CEVMS]), The Veridian Group, Inc. October 16, 2020	18, 19, 20
